RESOLUTION NO. 1841

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE APPROVING THE BID
PROCESS; ACCEPTING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BID; AWARDING A
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO MORSE BROS.,, INC.,, THE LOWEST
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER; VERIFYING FUND AVAILABILITY; FOR THE PROJECT
KNOWN AS 2003 STREET MAINTENANCE PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, on June 2, 2003, the Wilsonville City Council adopted a Capital
Improvement Program for the City that includes a FY 2003/04 appropriation of $750,000 for the
Street Maintenance Project; and

WHEREAS, the 2003 Street Maintenance Program project was duly advertised for
competitive bids in the Daily Journal of Commerce, a newspaper of general circulation; and

WHEREAS, three (3) sealed bids were received prior to 10 a.m., local time, June 20,
2003, at the Community Development Department, 8445 SW Elligsen Road, Wilsonville,
Oregon 97070. Bids were then opened individually and separately read aloud after 2 p.m., local
time, June 20, 2003. A summary of bids is marked “Exhibit A”, attached hereto and
incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, the lowest bid of $557,839.75 by Morse Bros., Inc. is, upon
recommendation of the City Engineer, responsive and balanced, satisfactory in all respects; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville reserves the right to reject any bid and to waive all
informalities, or to accept any bid which appears to serve the best interests of the City Council,
acting as the Local Contract Review Board, as reserved in its Invitation To Bid; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville desires to execute a Construction Contract
Agreement in a timely manner.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1. The City Council acting as the Local Contract Review Board finds and concludes:

a. The recital of findings above are incorporated by reference herein.
The bid of Morse Bros. Inc. is deemed responsive. Morse Bros., Inc. is the
lowest responsible bidder and is qualified for the work.

Subject to the final review and approval of the City Engineer and in accordance

with the provisions of Oregon Revised Statutes, Chapter 279, Public Bids and

RESOLUTION NO. 1841 PAGE 1 OF 2
N:\City Recorder\Resolutions\Res1841.doc




Contracting and Wilsonville Code 2.3.14, Contracts with the City, and the
Attorney General’s Model Rules which the City has adopted as its contracting
rules; the City Council acting as the Contract Review Board hereby awards the
contract for the 2003 Street Maintenance Program project to Morse Bros., Inc., the
lowest responsible bidder, in the amount of $557,839.75.
Subject to final completion of all improvements specified in the contract
documents and any supplementary changes, the City Engineer is authorized to
certify the required improvements complete and make final payment including
release of retainage.
The City Engineer is authorized to approve change orders to this contract so long
as total project costs do not exceed the budgeted amounts.
Authorize the expenditure of project funds as budgeted or amended from:
ACCOUNT AMOUNT
540-49130-5000-714 $750,000

6. This resolution becomes effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 07" day of

July, 2003, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

|

CHARLOTTE LEHAN, MAYOR

ATTEST:

tinden O Hemy

Sandra C. King, CMC, City Rec&rder

SUMMARY OF VOTES:
Mayor Lehan Yes
Councilor Helser Yes
Councilor Scott-Tabb Yes
Councilor Kirk Yes
Councilor Holt Yes

RESOLUTION NO. 1841 PAGE 2 OF 2

N:\City Recorder\Resolutions\Res1841.doc




Resolution No. 1841 EXHIBIT "A"

2003 Street Maintenance Program
OWNER: CITY OF WILSONVILLE

JUNE 20, 2003, 2:00 PM ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 1 - Morse Bros. 2 - Brix 3 - Eagle-Eisner
[TEM ESTIMATED UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL
INO. DESCRIPTION UANTITY UNIT COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST

1. Mobilization AllReqd L.S. LS. $ 63.050.50 L.S. $ 5500.00 L.S. $ 10,000.00 LS. $ 14,500.00

Temporary Traffic Control

2. Devices AllReqd L.S. LS. Inc. LS. $ 3400.00 LS. $ 5000.00 LS. $ 11,250.00
3. Temporary Traffic Control Labor 1104 HRS|$ 2026 § 2236704 |$ 3600 $ 3974400]|% 3562 $ 3932448 |3 3550 $ 39.192.00
4. 25.5" Reconstruction 4987 LS. |$ 32.00 $ 159584.00 | $ 2550 $ 127,168.50 | $§ 32.09 $ 16003283 |$ 29.00 § 144623.00
5. 18" Reconstruction 300 LS. |$ 2500 $ 750000[$ 2900 $ 870000]8% 3817 $ 1145100189 28.00 $ 840000

2" Mill with 3°-2" grind in 6 feet at

edges, 3" overlay Class “C" A.C.

(one lift), includes tack sealing

6. and sanding at edges. 5922 LS. |$ 900 $ 53298001 % 625 $§ 37012508 745 $ 4411890 % 780 $ 46,191.60
2" Mill, tack coat, and 2" overlay
Class “C” A.C. (one lift), includes
tack sealing and sanding at

7. edges. 26975 Sq.Yd| $ 6.00 $ 161,85000| $ 455 $ 122,736.25] 8§ 4.84 $ 130,559.00 | $ 5.55 $ 149,711.25
2" overlay Class “C* A.C. (one lift)
with tack coat, includes tack

8. sealing and sanding at edges. 1199 Sq.Yd! $ 350 $ 41965018 435 § 5215658 516 $ 618684 | $ 455 § 545545
Taper mill 2°-0" in 10 feet at

9. ends. 73___Sq.Yd] $ 150 $ 109.50 | $ 1100 $ 803.00($ 1031 § 7526318 985 § 719.05
Slurry Seal, Type ||, includes crack

10. sealing. 70495 Sq.Yd]| $ 1.50 $ 10574250 | $ 100 $ 7049500 | % 105 $ 74019.75{8% 100 $ 70,495.00
Cape Seal (See Special Provisions) .

11, 15400 Sq.Yd] $ 350 $ 5390000 % 230 $ 354200018 233 $ 3588200 |% 315 $ 48,510.00

12. Crack Seal, asphalt pavement 2378  Lin.Ft| $ 1.00 $ 237800} 9% 045 $ 1070101 $ 048 $ 1141448 045 $ 1,070.10

13. Joint Seal, concrete pavement 22535 Lin.Ft{ $ 100 $ 2253500 | % 045 $ 10140751 % 048 $ 10816.80 | $ 045 $ 10,140.75
6" Dig outs {See Special

14. Provisions) 345 Sq.Ydl § 3500 $ 12075001 $ 4200 $ 14490.00]% 3359 § 11,58855($% 3790 $ 13,075.50

Curb and Root Barrier Installation
(See Special Provisions)

15. 169 Lin.Ft] § 1750 $ 295750]$ 3800 $ 642200)% 2633 $ 444977)8% 1135 § 1,918.15
Curb and sidewalk replacement
(See Special Provisions)

16. 21 Lin. Ft} § 3500 8 73500 {$ 6200 $ 130200]|% 10238 $ 2149989 6065 $ 1,273.65
Remove/replace water valve box
17. (See Special Provisions) 115 Eachl$ 13500 $ 1552500]1% 21500 $ 2472500|$ 149.11 $ 17,14765(% 190.00 $ 21.850.00
Removelreplace blow-off
assembly (See Special
18. Provisions) 5 Each[$ 150000 $ 750000{% 1,100.00 $§ 550000 % 38256 $ 191280 |$ 115000 § 5750.00
Remove/replace catch basin
19. {See Special Provisions) 1 Each{$ 100000 $ 1000.00($ 160000 $ 160000 $180746 $ 180746 |3$ 177500 § 1,775.00
Removelreplace commercial
driveway apron {See Special
20. Provisions) 1 Each|$ 150000 $ 150000 (% 200000 $§ 2000.00|$2641.33 $ 264133 |% 385000 $ 3.850.00
Adjust centerline monument box
21. 1 Each{§ 10000 $§ 10000]% 5000 $ 50001$ 8317 $ 8317 1% 4650 $ 46.50
22. Adjust water valve box 3 Each| § 100.00 $ 300.00 | $ 30.00 8 90.00|$ 5544 $ 166.32 { § 4700 §$ 141.00
23. Adjust manhole 11 Each|$ 10000 $ 110000|/% 6000 $ 660008 5544 § 609.84 |$ 130.00 $ 1430.00
24. Adjust gas valve box 1 Each[$ 10000 $ 10000]% 2500 $ 2500 | $ 8317 § 83.17 1% 4700 $ 47.00
125. Repair Manhole and A.C 9 Eachi$ 50000 $ 4500.00(8$ 530.00 $§ 477000 % 44355 $ 399195|% 53500 § 481500
26. Repair Manhole and P.C.C. 8 Each| $ 1.500.00 $ 12.000.00 [ $ 320000 $ 2560000 | $3611.52 $ 2889216 |$ 250000 $ 20,000.00
27. Over Excavation (if necessary) 200 CY |3 10.00 $ 2,00000[($ 1600 $ 320000} 9% 2218 § 4436008 26.50 $ 5300.00
Total $ 717,903.54 $ 557,839.75 $ 609,245.82 $ 631,530.00




% CITY OF WILSONVILLE %

) S%%

Ridder Raod /111B

Ridder Rood 111A

C R E L Reconstruction

mmmmm—— Joint Mill and/or Overla

CANYON CREEK ESTATES

Rownoke br 477
§ Poonoke De. M 478
Rogncke Dr 5§ 479
Msleod St 48O

Mill & Overlay

o) R 5348 \

) CANYON CREEK MEADOWS

D(‘%j Thomton Dr 471
/

IE
|1

g
y

Slurry Seal or Cape Seal o5t Ao 4o

Wood Ave 472
Adan Ave 473

Structure Repairs Only

cones Fecry [Rd 107C

SERENE ACRES

Pleozgnt #1219
Sorone P 240
Soronity Wy 743

PA WO ES Tranqud Wy 242

h
docks,

ek g =y MO
Lo Ot o

e

[amo)

HAZELWOOD \
Guign K (Qﬂ D

Viertewoter Trectmont ’!mm
Studgs Storuge Basin [
Uppor Parking (ot

Interstate 5 '

CHARBONNEAU

N
!
T#81 °"ON uoTanyossy |
- — oo
\\
\ \
|

NORTH
DATE 06/03/2003

2003 Street
- Maintenance Program

>




